
FOCUS ON THE TECHNOLOGY OF
BLENDING AND JUICING

M A N U A L   /   H A N D L E I D I N G

PORTABLE 

RECHARGEABLE BLENDER

-
 
 
P
L
E
A
S
E
 
R
E
A
D

 
T
H
I
S
 
I
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

 
M
A
N
U
A
L
 
B
E
F
O
R
E
 
U
S
I
N
G

 
 
-



U S I N G  S A F E T Y E N GLANGUAGE

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. PLEASE KEEP THE
MANUAL SAFE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PLEASE FOLLOW THE IMPORTANT SAFETY WARNINGS BELOW. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE
SAFETY WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN INJURY AND/OR HARM TO YOU AND TO OTHER PEOPLE.
ALWAYS FOLLOW THE INFORMATION IN THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL. 

DO NOT REMOVE THE JUG COVER WHEN THE MACHINE IS WORKING. NEVER TOUCH THE
ROTATING PARTS OR BLADES AT ANYTIME.

IF THE MACHINE IS BLOCKED BY FOOD WHEN BLENDING, TURN OFF THE MACHINE
IMMEDIATELY AND CHECK TO SEE IF ANYTHING HARD LIKE SEEDS OR STONES ARE CAUSING
THE BLOCKAGE. REMOVE AND THEN RESTART THE MACHINE. ALWAYS TURN OFF THE
MACHINE BEFORE CHECKING. 

DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO OPERATE THIS MACHINE. STORE THE MACHINE OUT OF REACH
OF CHILDREN.

CONSUME THE FOOD/DRINK IMMEDIATELY AFTER BLENDING. DO NOT STORE FOR MORE
THAN 6 HOURS AFTER BLENDING TO PREVENT ROTTING FOOD AND DRINK. 



O P E R A T I O N S  G U I D E E N GLANGUAGE

AVOID BLENDING WITH HOT LIQUIDS. DUE TO THE PRESSURE GENERATED BY THE STEAM IN
AN ENCLOSED SPACE CRACKS CAN OCCUR. PLEASE LET HOT LIQUIDS COOL DOWN FIRST. 

BE CAREFUL WHEN USING WATER, FOR EXAMPLE WHEN CLEANING THE BLENDER. IT IS AN
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE AND TOO MUCH WATER CAN CAUSE A SHORT CUT.

AFTER RECEIVING THE BLENDER. PLEASE FULLY CHARGE THE BATTERY BEFORE USING IT
FOR THE FIRST TIME SO THAT IT CAN FUNCTION AT FULL POWER IMMEDIATELY. 

DO NOT CHARGE THE BLENDER OVERNIGHT. THIS IS NOT GOOD FOR THE BATTERY.

THE VOLUME OF THE FOOD CAN'T BE OVER 2/3 OF THE JUG. MAKE SURE THE LID IS FULLY
CLOSED BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE.



P R O D U C T  I N F O R M A T I O N E N GLANGUAGE

PARTS 1. 2. OPERATION 3. CHARGING 4. FAULT

PRODUCT NAME

MODEL

BATTERY SPECIFICATION

RATED CURRENT / VOLTAGE

MOTOR RATED POWER

MOTOR ROATING SPEED

PORTABLE RECHARGING BLENDER

GN-A04        VOLUME; 380 ML

1200 MAH X 2

126 W

16500 RMP/MIN    ±15 %

17A   /   7.4V



 1    P A R T S E N GLANGUAGE

INDICATING LIGHT EXPLANATION

BLENDING FUNCTION: PRESS THE SWITCH AND HOLD FOR 2 SECONDS. THE BLENDER
WILL START AUTOMATICALLY AND THE WHITE LIGHT WILL BE TURNED ON. AFTER 45
SECONDS THE MACHINE WILL STOP AUTOMATICALLY. 

CRUSH ICE FUNCTION: ADD SOME FRUIT & ICE & WATER AND PRESS TWICE QUICKLY.
THE BLENDER WILL STARTED AUTOMATICALLY AND THE WHITE LIGHT WILL BE TURNED
ON.THEN SHAKE THE BLENDER AND PRESS STOP IF YOU SEE THE FRUIT JUICE IS OK.

WHEN CONNECTED TO A USB CHARGING LEAD, THE RED LIGHT WILL BE ON. WHEN
THE MACHINE IS FULLY CHARGED AND READY, THE WHITE LIGHT WILL BE ON. 

WHEN THE JUG IS SEPERATED FROM THE BASE OR NOT INSTALLED CORRECTLY, THE
BLENDER WILL NOT WORK AND THE RED LIGHT WILL FLASH 5 TIMES (INDICATING THAT
IT WILL NOT WORK).

WHEN CHARGING, THE MACHINE WILL NOT WORK NO MATTER HOW MANY YOU PRESS
THE SWITCH BUTTON.

IF ANY FOOD OVERLOADS OR BLOCKS THE BLENDER FROM WORKING DURING
OPERATION. IT WILL STOP AUTOMATICALLY AND THE RED AND WHITE LIGHTS WILL
FLASH ALTERNATELY.

THE RED LIGHT WILL FLASH 10 TIMES WHEN THE BATTERY HAS NO POWER.

WHEN THE INGREDIENTS AND LIQUID LINE IS BELOW THE HEIGHT OF THE BLADES THE
MACHINE WILL STOP AFTER 5 SECONDS FOR PROTECTION AND THE RED LIGHT FLASHES
3 TIMES.

GLASS JUG

BLADES

BLADE BASE

ON/OFF-SWITCH

CHARGING PORT



 2    O P E R A T I O N E N GLANGUAGE

CUT FOOD TO SEVERAL
PIECES, REMOVE SKIN

AND NUT (AROUND 2 CM)

POUR WATER AND MILK
INTO THE CONTAINER

1

2

INCLINE THE MACHINE TO
THE ANGLE OF 45° AND
TURN ON THE MACHINE

3

TO HELP THE FOOD
BLEND, SHAKE 5-8 TIMES
DURING THE BLEND OF

AROUND 30-40 SECONDS

4

EASY INSTALLATION

PLEASE CHECK THAT BOTH THE LID AND THE BASE HAVE THE SILICON RINGS IN PLACE;

PUT THE JUG ON THE MAIN BASE, AND THEN TURN CLOCKWISE FULLY TO LOCK;

PRESS THE SWITCH BUTTON TO OPERATE WITH WHITE LIGHT



 3    C H A R G I N G E N GLANGUAGE

BATTERY CAPACITY IS 2400MAH,
PLEASE USE USB LEAD FOR CHARGING CONNECTED
TO AN ADAPTER (1A OR BELOW 1A), POWER BANK, 
USB-PORT OF COMPUTER OR CAR CHARGING PORT

PLEASE INSERT ''MICRO B SIDE'' OF USB (SMALL
PORT) INTO THE CHARGING PORT.

PLEASE INSERT ''USB SIDE'' (BIGGER SIDE) INTO
ADAPTER, POWER BANK, USB-PORT OF
COMPUTER AND ETC.

1

2

MORE INFORMATION

JUST SCAN DE BARCODE ABOVE WITH
YOUR CAMERA APP ON YOUR PHONE,
AND GET MORE MORE INFORMATION

ABOUT USING THE BLENDER

1

2



 4    F A U L T E N GLANGUAGE

NO FAULT PHENOMENON FAULT ANALYSIS SOLUTION

1. THE RED LIGHT FLASHES 5 TIMES
BUT THE MACHINE DOESN'T WORK

THE CONTAINER IS NOT CORRECTLY
INSTALLED ON THE BASE

PLEASE RE-INSTALL AGAIN

2. THE MACHINE DOESN'T WORK AND
THE RED LIGHT IS FLASHES 10 TIMES

BATTERY QUANTITY IS NOT ENOUGH
OR NO POWER

PLEASE RE-INSTALL AGAIN

3. THE MACHINE STOPS DURING
OPERATION

TOO LITTLE FOOD OR TOO
MUCH.EITHER WILL CAUSE THE

MACHINE TO STOP FOR PROTECTION

REDUCE SOME FOOD AND THEN
START AGAIN

4. THE RED AND WHITE LIGHT WILL
FLASH 10 TIMES DURING OPERATION

THE MOTOR HAS LOCKED IF THERE ISN'T ANY FOOD BLOCKAGE,
PLEASE RE-START AGAIN

5. LEAKING WATER THE SILICONE PART IS NOT
INSTALLED CORRECTLY

PLEASE RE-INSTALL SILICONE PART

6. THERE IS SOME SMOKE WHEN
USING

LONG TIME USING, THE MACHINE IS
OVER HEATED AND PROTECTED

AUTOMATICALLY

PLEASE COOL DOWN THE MACHINE
FOR 30-60 MINS AND THEN START

AGAIN



I M P O R T A N T E N GLANGUAGE

WARM REMIND

THERE WILL BE AN ERROR IF YOUR GLASS JUG IS DAMAGED.PLEASE STOP THE MACHINE
IMMEDIATELY AND UNSCREW THE JUG IF THERE IS LEAKING,LOOSE SCREWS OR MALFUNCTION.

IT IS BEST TO CHARGE THE MACHINE FOR BETWEEN 3-5 HOURS. DO NOT CHARGE THE BLENDER
OVERNIGHT. THIS IS NOT GOOD FOR THE BATTERY.

THE MACHINE SHOULD ONLY BE USED WHEN WATER,MILK OR OTHER LIQUIDS ARE INSIDE THE
CONTAINER AT A HEIGHT ABOVE AND COVERING THE BLADES.IF FOOD DOES NOT BLEND,ADD
MORE LIQUID.

DO NOT WASH THE BASE OF THE MACHINE WITH WATER.DO NOT SUBMERGE THE BASE IN
WATER.IF WATER IS ALLOWED INTO THE SWITCH OR CHARGING PORT,THE MACHINE WILL BE
DAMAGED. 

1

2

3

4



V E I L I G  G E B R U I K

LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG DOOR VOORDAT U DE MACHINE GEBRUIKT.
BEWAAR DE HANDLEIDING OP EEN VEILIGE PLAATS VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK.

VOLG DE BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN HIERONDER. HET NIET OPVOLGEN
VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN KAN LEIDEN TOT LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE AAN U EN
AAN ANDERE MENSEN. VOLG ALTIJD DE INFORMATIE IN DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING.

VERWIJDER DE DEKSEL VAN DE KAN NIET WANNEER DE MACHINE IN WERKING IS. RAAK
NOOIT DE DRAAIENDE DELEN OF MESSEN AAN.

ALS DE MACHINE TIJDENS HET MIXEN WORDT GEBLOKKEERD DOOR VOEDSEL, ZET U DE
MACHINE ONMIDDELLIJK UIT EN CONTROLEERT U OF IETS HARDS, ZOALS ZADEN OF STENEN,
DE BLOKKERING VEROORZAAKT. VERWIJDER DE MACHINE EN START DEZE OPNIEUW OP.
ZET DE MACHINE ALTIJD UIT VOORDAT U GAAT CONTROLEREN.

LAAT KINDEREN DEZE MACHINE NIET BEDIENEN. BERG DE MACHINE BUITEN HET BEREIK
VAN KINDEREN OP.

CONSUMEER HET ETEN/DRINKEN ONMIDDELLIJK NA HET MENGEN. NA HET MENGEN NIET
LANGER DAN 6 UUR BEWAREN OM ROTTEND ETEN EN DRINKEN TE VOORKOMEN.

N LLANGUAGE



G E B R U I K E R S G I D S

VERMIJD VERMENGING MET HETE VLOEISTOFFEN. DOOR DE DOOR DE STOOM OPGEWEKTE
DRUK KUNNEN IN EEN AFGESLOTEN RUIMTE SCHEUREN ONTSTAAN. LAAT HETE
VLOEISTOFFEN EERST AFKOELEN.

WEES VOORZICHTIG BIJ HET GEBRUIK VAN WATER, BIJVOORBEELD BIJ HET SCHOONMAKEN
VAN DE BLENDER. HET IS EEN ELEKTRISCH APPARAAT EN TE VEEL WATER KAN
KORTSLUITING VEROORZAKEN.

NA ONTVANGST VAN DE BLENDER. LAAD DE BATTERIJ VOLLEDIG OP VOORDAT U DEZE
VOOR DE EERSTE KEER GEBRUIKT, ZODAT DEZE ONMIDDELLIJK OP VOL VERMOGEN KAN
WERKEN.

LAAD DE BLENDER NIET 'S NACHTS OP. DIT IS NIET GOED VOOR DE BATTERIJ.

HET VOLUME VAN HET VOEDSEL MAG NIET MEER DAN 2/3 VAN DE KAN ZIJN. ZORG ERVOOR
DAT HET DEKSEL VOLLEDIG GESLOTEN IS VOORDAT U DE MACHINE GEBRUIKT.

N LLANGUAGE



P R O D U C T  I N F O R M A T I E

ONDERDELEN1. 2. WERKING 3. LADEN 4. FOUT

PRODUCT NAAM

MODEL

BATTERIJ SPECIFICATIE

NOMINALE STROOM / SPANNING

MOTOR VERMOGEN

MOTOR SNELHEID

DRAAGBARE OPLAADBARE BLENDER

GN-A04        VOLUME; 380 ML

1200 MAH X 2

126 W

16500 RMP/MIN    ±15 %

17A   /   7.4V

N LLANGUAGE



 1    O N D E R D E L E N

AANDUIDING LICHT UITLEG

MENGFUNCTIE: DRUK OP DE SCHAKELAAR EN HOUD DEZE 2 SECONDEN INGEDRUKT.
DE BLENDER START AUTOMATISCH EN HET WITTE LAMPJE BRANDT. NA 45 SECONDEN
STOPT DE MACHINE AUTOMATISCH.

CRUSH ICE-FUNCTIE: VOEG WAT FRUIT EN IJS EN WATER TOE EN DRUK TWEE KEER
SNEL. DE BLENDER START AUTOMATISCH EN HET WITTE LAMPJE BRANDT. SCHUD DE
BLENDER EN DRUK OP STOP ALS JE ZIET DAT HET VRUCHTENSAP IN ORDE IS.

BIJ AANSLUITING OP EEN USB-OPLAADKABEL BRANDT HET RODE LAMPJE. WANNEER
DE MACHINE VOLLEDIG IS OPGELADEN EN GEREED IS, GAAT HET WITTE LAMPJE
BRANDEN.

WANNEER DE KAN VAN DE BASIS IS GESCHEIDEN OF NIET CORRECT IS
GEÏNSTALLEERD, ZAL DE BLENDER NIET WERKEN EN ZAL HET RODE LAMPJE 5 KEER
KNIPPEREN (WAT AANGEEFT DAT HET NIET ZAL WERKEN).

TIJDENS HET OPLADEN WERKT DE MACHINE NIET, ONGEACHT HOEVEEL U OP DE
SCHAKELKNOP DRUKT.

ALS VOEDSEL DE BLENDER OVERBELAST OF BLOKKEERT TIJDENS HET GEBRUIK. HET
STOPT AUTOMATISCH EN DE RODE EN WITTE LAMPJES KNIPPEREN AFWISSELEND.

HET RODE LAMPJE KNIPPERT 10 KEER ALS DE BATTERIJ LEEG IS.

WANNEER DE INGREDIËNTEN- EN VLOEISTOFLIJN ZICH ONDER DE HOOGTE VAN DE
MESSEN BEVINDT, STOPT DE MACHINE NA 5 SECONDEN TER BESCHERMING EN
KNIPPERT HET RODE LAMPJE 3 KEER.

GLAZEN  KAN

MESSEN

MESSEN-BASIS

AAN/UIT-KNOP

OPLAADPOORT

N LLANGUAGE



 2    W E R K I N G

VOEDSEL IN MEERDERE
STUKKEN SNIJDEN, VEL

EN NOOT VERWIJDEREN
(ONGEVEER 2 CM)

GIET WATER EN MELK IN
DE GLAZEN KAN

1

2

KANTEL DE MACHINE TOT
EEN HOEK VAN 45° EN
ZET DE MACHINE AAN!

3

OM HET VOEDSEL TE
HELPEN MENGEN,
SCHUDT 5-8 KEER

TIJDENS HET MENGEN 

4

MAKKELIJK TE INSTALLEREN

CONTROLEER OF ZOWEL DE DEKSEL ALS DE BASIS DE SILICONEN RINGEN OP HUN PLAATS HEBBEN;

ZET DE KAN OP DE BASIS EN DRAAI HEM VERVOLGENS VOLLEDIG MET DE KLOK MEE OM TE VERGRENDELEN;

DRUK OP DE SCHAKELKNOP OM TE WERKEN (MET WIT LICHT)

N LLANGUAGE



 3    O P L A D E N

BATTERIJCAPACITEIT IS 2400MAH,
GEBRUIK EEN USB-KABEL VOOR HET 

OPLADEN AANGESLOTEN OP EEN ADAPTER 
(1A OF MINDER DAN 1A), POWERBANK,USB-POORT

VAN COMPUTER OF AUTO-OPLAADPOORT

PLAATS DE ''MICRO B-KANT'' VAN USB (KLEINE
POORT) IN DE OPLAADPOORT.

PLAATS DE ''USB-KANT'' (GROTERE KANT) IN DE
ADAPTER, POWERBANK, USB-POORT VAN DE
COMPUTER EN ETC.

1

2

MEER INFORMATIE

SCAN DE BOVENSTAANDE QR-CODE MET
UW CAMERA-APP OP UW TELEFOON EN

KRIJG MEER INFORMATIE OVER HET
GEBRUIK VAN DE BLENDER

1

2

N LLANGUAGE



 4    F O U T

NO FOUT FENOMEEN FOUT ANALYSE OPLOSSING

1. HET RODE LAMPJE KNIPPERT 5 KEER,
MAAR DE MACHINE WERKT NIET

DE CONTAINER IS NIET CORRECT OP
DE BASIS GEÏNSTALLEERD

INSTALLEER OPNIEUW A.U.B.

2. DE MACHINE WERKT NIET EN HET
RODE LAMPJE KNIPPERT 10 KEER

BATTERIJHOEVEELHEID IS NIET
GENOEG OF GEEN STROOM

INSTALLEER OPNIEUW A.U.B.

3. DE MACHINE STOPT TIJDENS HET
BLENDEN

BIJ TE WEINIG VOEDSEL OF TE VEEL.
ZAL DE MACHINE STOPPEN VOOR

BESCHERMING

VERMINDER WAT ETEN EN BEGIN
DAN OPNIEUW

4.
HET RODE EN WITTE LAMPJE

KNIPPERT 10 KEER TIJDENS HET
GEBRUIK

DE MOTOR IS VERGRENDELD ALS ER GEEN VOEDSELBLOKKADE IS,
BEGIN DAN OPNIEUW

5. LEKKEND WATER HET SILICONENGEDEELTE IS NIET
CORRECT GEÏNSTALLEERD

INSTALLEER HET SILICONEN
ONDERDEEL OPNIEUW!

6. ER IS WAT ROOK BIJ GEBRUIK
LANGDURIG GEBRUIK, DE MACHINE
IS OVERVERHIT EN AUTOMATISCH

BESCHERMD;

GELIEVE DE MACHINE 30-60
MINUTEN AF TE KOELEN EN DAN

OPNIEUW TE BEGINNEN

N LLANGUAGE



B E L A N G R I J K N LLANGUAGE

WARME HERINNERING

ER ZAL EEN FOUT OPTREDEN ALS UW GLAZEN KAN BESCHADIGD IS. STOP DE MACHINE
ONMIDDELLIJK EN SCHROEF DE KAN LOS ALS ER SPRAKE IS VAN LEKKEN, LOSSE SCHROEVEN OF
EEN STORING.

HET IS HET BESTE OM DE MACHINE TUSSEN DE 3-5 UUR OP TE LADEN. LAAD DE BLENDER NIET 'S
NACHTS OP. DIT IS NIET GOED VOOR DE BATTERIJ.

DE MACHINE MAG ALLEEN WORDEN GEBRUIKT ALS ER WATER, MELK OF ANDERE VLOEISTOFFEN
IN DE CONTAINER ZITTEN OP EEN HOOGTE ERBOVEN EN DE MESSEN AFDEKKEN. ALS HET
VOEDSEL NIET MENGT, VOEG DAN MEER VLOEISTOF TOE.

WAS DE BASIS VAN DE MACHINE NIET MET WATER. DOMPEL DE BASIS NIET ONDER IN WATER.
ALS ER WATER IN DE SCHAKELAAR OF OPLAADPOORT KOMT, ZAL DE MACHINE BESCHADIGD
RAKEN.

1

2

3

4


